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Albion Little River Fire Protection District

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA

Monday, June 19, 2017, 7:00 pm, Albion School, 30400 Albion Ridge Road, Albion, CA

1. Call to order and determination of a quorum:

Motion by Secretary Alan Taeger to adopt agenda:

3. Public communication to the board: Members of the public may address the board on any matter within the jurisdiction
of the board; however, no action will be taken on items not on the agenda. Individuals wishing to address the board
regarding items on the agenda may do so when the agenda item is presented.

4. Chief’s report: (See packet.)

5. Consent calendar: The following consent items are expected to be routine and non-controversial, and will be acted on by
the board in a single action without discussion unless a request is made by a board member or a member of the public to
move an item for discussion or separate action.

a. Approval of May 15, 2017 regular meeting minutes.
b. Approval of June 10, 2017 special meeting minutes.
c. Acceptance of June 19, 2017 correspondence report.
d. Acceptance of April, 2017 financial reports.

6. Unfinished Business deferred pending seating of new board member(s):

a. Motion by Director Taeger to amend current district bylaws Section 1100-[Board Meetings], Article 6. [Board
Meeting Schedule], item a. to read “Regular meetings to be held on the third Monday of each calendar month at
7:00 pm at Albion School, 30400 Albion Ridge Road, Albion, CA”. Motion carried by unanimous vote of the board
at the September 14, 2016 regular meeting. Bylaws change requires confirmation by minimum four votes at a
following regular meeting.

b. Second reading of Ordinance 2016-1 proposed by Director Issel (see packet) including revisions. Proposed
ordinance would supersede Bylaws Section 1150 — Document Preparation/Postal Charges.

c. Draft resolution regarding fee waivers: To accompany ordinance above per item 3.

7. New ltems for discussion and possible action:

a. FY 2017-2018 tax revenue and appropriations draft budget presentation for review and discussion: (See
packet.) Final budget proposal to be submitted for board approval at the July 17, 2017 regular meeting.

8. Committee Reports:

a. Ad hoc committees:

i. Dormant committees:
1. Friends of ALRFPD
ii. Active committees:
1. Long Term Budget Plan - Issel, Taeger

Facilities and Apparatus —Issel, Taeger

Mendocino Association of Fire Districts — Taeger (See Packet.)

Strategic planning — Issel, Taeger

Litigation — Issel, Taeger

Operations — Issel

Public Relations— Issel, Taeger
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9. Directors Discussion:
a. Non agenda items of board concern.
10. Adjournment:

Any individual who requires disability related accommodations or modifications, including auxiliary aids and services, in
order to participate in the board meeting should contact the board at 707-937-4022, email: board@albionfire.com or write
to the board at PO Box 634, Albion, CA 95410-0634 as soon as possible before the meeting date.
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Fire Chief’s Report, 1 June, 2017, by Ted Williams
- Incident Log
- 201704924 05/02/2017 1110
- MEDICAL/TRAFFIC COLLISION; HWY 1, MP 3.75, ALBION
- Ted Williams (8162)
- Michael Rees
« Harolde Searles
- John Crowningshield (8180)
- Debbi Wolfe
- Steve Wolfe
« On Scene: 1130
« Available: 1159
- 201704927 05/02/2017 1353
« MEDICAL CHARLIE; 43300 LITTLE RIVER AIRPORT RD #49, LR
« Ted Williams
« John Crowningshield (8132)
« On Scene: 1416
« Available: 1431
- 201704979 05/03/2017 1905
- MEDICAL DELTA; 32600 ALBION RIDGE C ROAD, ALBION
« Ted Williams
« John Crowningshield (8130)
- Steve Crowningshield (8130)
« Rob Marcello (8130)
- Serena Randolph (8130)
- Sam Levine (8130)
« On Scene: 1915
. Available: 1942
- 201705015 05/04/2017 1254
- PUBLIC ASSIST; 43300 LITTLE RIVER AIRPORT RD#121, LR
« Sam Levine
. Steve Crowningshield
- Debbi Wolfe (canceled)
- Jaime Placido (cancelled)
« On Scene: 1303
« Available: 1310
- 201705090 05/06/2017 1412
« ELECTRICAL HAZARD; 31951 ALBION RIDGE ROAD, ALBION
« Marshall Brown (IC)
« Ted Williams (8162)
- Leslie Hrbacek (8162)
. Steve Wolfe
- Debbi Wolfe
- Serena Randolph
- On Scene: 1418
- Available: 1608
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- 201705096 05/06/2017 1511
« WILDLAND FIRE; 5720 N HWY 1/TOP OF THE HILL ROAD, LR
- Ted Williams (8162)
- Leslie Hrbacek (8162)
« Marshall Brown (8190)
- Michael Rees
« John Crowningshield (8191)
- Craig Hathaway (8170)
- Kevin Spring
- Rob Marcello
- Andrea Pennebaker
- Jaime Placido (8170)
- Steve Crowningshield
- Sam Levine (8132) canceled
- Steve Wolfe
« Debbi Wolfe
« On Scene: 1700
« Available: 2048
- 201705270 05/10/2017 1616
« MEDICAL ALPHA; 41051 LITTLE RIVER AIRPORT ROAD, LR
« John Crowningshield (8132)
. Steve Crowningshield (8132)
« Sam Levine
- Ted Williams
« Kevin Spring (canceled)
- On Scene: 1628
« Available: 1649
- 201705327 05/12/2017 0820
- MEDICAL DELTA; 2967 SPRING GROVE ROAD, ALBION
- Andrea Pennebaker
- Leslie Hrbacek (8130)
- John Crowningshield
- Steve Wolfe
- Debbi Wolfe
- Michael Rees
- Sam Levine (canceled)
« Ted Williams
- Rob Marcello (cancelled)
- On Scene: 0831
- Available: 0922
- 201705510 05/16/2017 1924
- ELECTRICAL HAZARD; 6811 LR | ROAD (Road 18), LITTLE RIVER
« Ted Williams
« Marshall Brown (8162)
- Sam Levine
- John Crowningshield
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. Steve Crowningshield
- Michael Rees
« Kevin Spring (canceled)
- Andrea Pennebaker (staged 8190)
- On Scene: 1941
- Available: 2230
- 201705525 05/17/2017 0554
- MEDICAL DELTA; 32321 ALBION RIDGE ROAD, ALBION
- Address was actually Middle Ridge, patient was found at Albion Dump
- Ted Williams
- Andrea Pennebaker
- Leslie Hrbacek (8130)
- John Crowningshield (8132) (canceled)
« On Scene: 0614
« Available: 0631
- 2017005543 05/17/2017 1551
- MEDICAL/TRAFFIC COLLISION; 33821 NAVARRO RIDGE ROAD, ALBION
- Call Not as Described; vehicle off roadway, unattended, call canceled
- Michael Rees
- Debbi Wolfe
. Steve Wolfe
« Rob Marcello
- Ted Willams
- Kevin Spring
- Serena Randolph (canceled)
« Austin Williams (canceled)
« John Crowningshield (cancelled)
- Leslie Hrbacek (cancelled)
- On Scene: 1552
- Available: 1553
- 2017005584 05/18/2017 1706
- MEDICAL DELTA; 6034 JACOBS RANCH ROAD (RD. 9), LITTLE RIVER
. Steve Crowningshield (8132)
- Michael Rees
- Steve Wolfe
« Debbi Wolfe
« Ted Williams
« On Scene: 1729
- Available: 1738
- 2017006117 05/30/2017 1535
- MEDICAL BRAVO; LODGE @ WOODS, 43300 LITTLE RIVER AIRPORT RD
#102, LR
« Unable to Locate Pt., determined to be call for MVFD, wrong address
- Ted Williams
- Steve Crowningshield (8132)
- Sam Levine
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« On Scene: 1347
. Available: 1403
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Albion Little River Fire Protection District

REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

Monday, May 15, 2017, 8:00 pm, Albion School, 30400 Albion Ridge Road, Albion, CA

1. Call to order and determination of a quorum: Meeting called to order 8:03 pm by President Issel. Directors
Taeger and Roat present. Also present were Chief Williams, 3 firefighters and 5 members of the public.

2. Motion by Secretary Alan Taeger to adopt agenda: Motion carried by unanimous vote.

3. Public communication to the board: Two members of the public expressed concern with content of meeting
minutes. In response Director Roat cited a summary of Section 48 of Roberts Rules of Order (11" edition,
p.468) pertaining to the issue: “Minutes should not contain owner comments and never be a transcript of
every statement made by directors and attendees. Recording every comment creates potential defamation
claims or becomes evidence for other claims against the board and the association. Minutes should reflect
decisions and reasons for those decisions, not conversations.” And further, “As a rule, minutes should record
what was done at a meeting, not what was said.”

4. Chief’s report: (In packet.)

5. Consent calendar: Item (b.) pulled for separate consideration by Director Taeger. Balance approved by
unanimous consent.

a. Approval of the April 17, 2017 regular meeting minutes.

b. Acceptance of May 15, 2017 correspondence report: Approved as amended by unanimous vote.

c. Acceptance of the March, 2017 financial reports.

6. Unfinished Business for discussion and possible action:

a. Introduction of board member candidate(s): Director Taeger announced that the request by the board
for the county board of supervisors to appoint Steve Acker to the District Board cannot be executed
because the statutory time limit for board appointments has passed. No additional board members
may be seated until election in November, 2017. Three board seats will be up for election at that time.

7. Unfinished Business deferred pending seating of new board member(s):

a.. Motion by Director Taeger to amend current district bylaws Section 1100-[Board Meetings], Article 6.

4

[Board Meeting Schedule], item a. to read “Regular meetings to be held on the third Monday of each
calendar month at 7:00 pm at Albion School, 30400 Albion Ridge Road, Albion, CA”. Motion carried by
unanimous vote of the board at the September 14, 2016 regular meeting. Bylaws change requires
confirmation by minimum four votes at a following regular meeting.

b. Second reading of Ordinance 2016-1 proposed by Director Issel (see packet) including revisions.
Proposed ordinance would supersede Bylaws Section 1150 — Document Preparation/Postal Charges.

c. Draft resolution regarding fee waivers: To accompany ordinance above per item 3.

8. New Items for discussion and possible action:

a. Motion by Director Taeger to amend FY 2016-2017 District budget as detailed in packet: Motion
approved by unanimous vote.

b. Motion by Director Issel to approve draft letter to Mendocino Unified School District addressing the
District’s position re: proposed fire department uses for Albion School facilities. Motion approved by
unanimous vote.

9. Committee Reports:

a. Public Relations standing committee — Issel, Taeger: Director Issel reported that the second phase of
the website update is underway and that it should be up for beta testing soon.

b. Ad hoc committees:

i. Dormant committees:
1. Friends of ALRFPD

Albion Little River Fire Protection District = PO Box 634 = Albion, CA 95410 = Phone (707) 937 4022 = Web: http://www.albionfire.com/


http://www.davis-stirling.com/OwnerCommentsinMinutes/tabid/1576/Default.aspx

007 Page 2 of 2

ii. Active committees:
1. Long Term Budget Plan - Issel, Taeger: No report
2. Facilities and Apparatus —lIssel, Taeger: No report
3. Mendocino Association of Fire Districts — Taeger: No report
4. Strategic planning — Issel, Taeger: Director Issel reported that he is in the process of
rescheduling strategic planning activities to include potential board member
candidates.
5. Litigation — Issel, Taeger: No report
6. Operations —Issel: No report
10. Directors Discussion:
a. Non agenda items of board concern:
i. Director Issel briefly discussed progress on establishing a state sanctioned special contracts
agreement where the District can set up bidders lists for expediting capital expenditures.

ii. Director Issel mentioned an idea put forward to see if the sheriff's Office would be interested in
using Station 810 as a sub-station.

iii. There was a brief discussion among Chief Williams and board members regarding a practical
decision to hire a licensed contractor to perform regular vegetation management at all District
locations, and the possible availability of a qualified local, in district contractor who may be
able to perform the work.

11. Adjournment: Meeting adjourned 8:49 pm.

Albion Little River Fire Protection District = PO Box 634 = Albion, CA 95410 = Phone (707) 937 4022 = Web: http://www.albionfire.com/
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Albion Little River Fire Protection District

SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

Saturday June 10, 2017, 9:00 AM, Albion School, 30400 Albion Ridge Road, Albion, CA
The meeting was called as a special meeting of the Board of Directors of the Albion Little River Fire Protection District
for the purpose of consultation with district counsel regarding anticipated litigation. No other business was
considered at this special meeting.

1. Call to order and determination of a quorum: Meeting called to order 9:01 am by President Issel. Directors
Taeger and Roat present. Also present were Chief Williams and District Counsel Terry Gross.

2. Public communication to the board: None.

3. Closed Session: Adjourned to closed session 9:01 am for conference with Legal Counsel - Anticipated Litigation.
Significant exposure to Litigation — One Case. Gov. Code Section 54956.9(d)(2).

4. Report of action taken in closed session: Open session reconvened 10:11 am. No action taken in closed
session.

5. Adjournment: Meeting adjourned 10:12 am.

Albion Little River Fire Protection District = PO Box 634 = Albion, CA 95410 = Phone (707) 937 4022 = Web: http://www.albionfire.com/
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May 17, 2017

May 24, 2017

May 25, 2017

June 15, 2017

REGULAR MEETING MONDAY, JUNE 19, 2017
CORRESPONDENCE REPORT

-Received letter by USPS from Redwood Coast Fuels with announcement that the CFN
(fuel cardlock) site at Little River will not become part of Redwood Coast Fuels system
and will remain in its agreement with Eel River Fuels.

-Received letter by USPS from County of Mendocino Executive Office announcing
resolution by Little Lake Fire Protection District to change its regularly scheduled district
election for governing board members from odd number years to even number years
starting in 2020.

-Received letter by USPS from County of Mendocino Auditor-Controller with estimated
FY 2017-18 tax revenue.

-received letter by USPS from California EED announcing requirement to electronically
submit all employment tax returns, wage reports, and payroll tax deposits effective
January 1, 2018.

-Latter by USPS from Sonoma Clean Power announcing beginning of service to
Mendocino County.
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11:30 AM Albion Little River Fire Protection District
06/15/17 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2017
Apr 30, 17
ASSETS

Current Assets
Checking/Savings

Builing Fund - Checking 10,637.91
County Held Funds 360,716.73
District Checking 90,589.44
Fire Department - Donations 175,373.13
Total Checking/Savings 637,317.21
Total Current Assets 637,317.21
Fixed Assets
Accumulated Depreciation -611,890.00
Building & Improvements 322,400.00
Construction-in-Progress 81,152.00
Firefighting Equipment 503,254.00
Land 125,683.00
Total Fixed Assets 420,599.00
TOTAL ASSETS 1,057,916.21
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Credit Cards
Bank of the West Credit Card -134.81
Total Credit Cards -134.81
Total Current Liabilities -134.81
Total Liabilities -134.81
Equity
Opening Balance Equity 588,887.94
Retained Earnings 357,110.98
Net Income 112,052.10
Total Equity 1,058,051.02
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,057,916.21

Page 1
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11:28 AM Albion Little River Fire Protection District
0615117 Donation Revenue & Expenses Detail
Accrual Basis July 2016 through April 2017
Type Date Num Adj Name Class Split Debit Credit Balance
Income
82-4100-INTEREST INCOME
Deposit 07/29/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 5.43 5.43
Deposit 08/31/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 5.34 10.77
Deposit 09/30/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 5.42 16.19
Deposit 10/31/2016 Savings Bank Of Me...  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 6.09 22.28
Deposit 11/30/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 6.06 28.34
Deposit 12/30/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 6.40 34.74
Deposit 01/30/2017 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 6.83 41.57
Deposit 02/28/2017 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 6.37 47.94
Deposit 03/31/2017 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 7.27 55.21
Deposit 04/28/2017 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 7.20 62.41
Total 82-4100-INTEREST INCOME 0.00 62.41 62.41
82-7705 Donations
Business
Deposit 08/10/2016 5818 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 400.00 400.00
Deposit 11/19/2016 88246 LITTLE RIVER INN FD Donat... Fire Departme... 500.00 900.00
Deposit 12/15/2016 7492 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 150.00 1,050.00
Deposit 04/04/2017 90762 LITTLE RIVER INN FD Donat... Fire Departme... 600.00 1,650.00
Total Business 0.00 1,650.00 1,650.00
Individual
Deposit 07/11/2016 4629 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 275.00 275.00
Deposit 08/10/2016 9767 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 110.00 385.00
Deposit 08/21/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 100.00 485.00
Deposit 09/26/2016 4419 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 200.00 685.00
Deposit 10/13/2016 1762 Craig Davis FD Donat... Fire Departme... 3,500.00 4,185.00
Deposit 10/13/2016 1042 The Daley Family Fo...  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 500.00 4,685.00
Deposit 11/19/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 500.00 5,185.00
Deposit 12/27/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 5,000.00 10,185.00
Deposit 12/27/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 2,900.00 13,085.00
Deposit 01/05/2017 2104 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 1,500.00 14,585.00
Deposit 01/11/2017 1074 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 1,500.00 16,085.00
Deposit 02/09/2017 00563... -MULTIPLE- FD Donat... Fire Departme... 4,185.00 20,270.00
Deposit 02/10/2017 00494... FD Donat... Fire Departme... 2,435.00 22,705.00
Deposit 03/06/2017 3309 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 100.00 22,805.00
Deposit 03/20/2017 00644... JEANNETTE RASKER  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 35.00 22,840.00
Deposit 04/04/2017 00730... JEANNETTE RASKER  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 35.00 22,875.00
Total Individual 0.00 22,875.00 22,875.00
82-7705 Donations - Other
Deposit 07/11/2016 152850 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 64.76 64.76
Deposit 07/11/2016 152411 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 69.75 134.51
Deposit 07/11/2016 153118 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 77.00 211.51
Deposit 07/11/2016 001394 THE WOODLANDE... FD Donat... Fire Departme... 2,000.00 2,211.51
Deposit 07/26/2016 153306 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 214.88 2,426.39
Deposit 07/28/2016 3077 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 60.00 2,486.39
Deposit 07/28/2016 1145 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 50.00 2,536.39
Deposit 07/28/2016 3215 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 2,900.00 5,436.39
Deposit 07/28/2016 1283 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 1,250.00 6,686.39
Deposit 08/05/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 100.00 6,786.39
Deposit 08/10/2016 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 75.07 6,861.46
Deposit 08/10/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 60.00 6,921.46
Deposit 08/17/2016 2466 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 100.00 7,021.46
Deposit 08/21/2016 154004 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 66.05 7,087.51
Deposit 08/24/2016 154832 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 84.65 7,172.16
Deposit 08/31/2016 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 57.64 7,229.80
Deposit 09/05/2016 1413 THE WOODLANDE... FD Donat... Fire Departme... 32.50 7,262.30
Deposit 09/07/2016 155046 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 79.83 7,342.13
Deposit 09/26/2016 155413 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 104.60 7,446.73
Deposit 09/26/2016 1417 THE WOODLANDE... FD Donat... Fire Departme... 2,000.00 9,446.73
Deposit 09/26/2016 155591 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 49.49 9,496.22
Deposit 09/26/2016 154697 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 96.55 9,692.77
Deposit 09/26/2016 233 Albion-Little River Fi... ~ -MULTIP... Fire Departme... 6,689.18 16,281.95
Deposit 10/13/2016 12792 Mendocino Coast H... FD Donat... Fire Departme... 1,500.00 17,781.95
Deposit 10/13/2016 156374 RECYCLE PROGRAM  FD Donat... Fire Departme... 42.24 17,824.19
Deposit 10/13/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 1,358.00 19,182.19
Check 10/18/2016 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 500.00 18,682.19
Deposit 10/31/2016 198 FD Donat... Fire Departme... 500.00 19,182.19
